primarily due to expansion of the store network and investment in IT and

digital capabilities, in part in response to increased regulatory

requirements.

Metro Bank’s operating expenses in 2018 increased by £72.7 million, or

31 per cent., from £232.9 million in 2017 to £305.6 million in 2018. The

increase in operating expenses was primarily due to continued expansion

of the store network and investment in IT and digital capabilities, in part

in response to increased regulatory requirements.

Metro Bank’s operating expenses in 2017 increased by £48 million, or

26 per cent., from £184.9 million in 2016 to £232.9 million in 2017. The

increase in operating expenses was primarily due to expansion of the

store network and investment in IT, digital capabilities and business

development.

There has been no significant change in the financial condition or

operating results of Metro Bank since 31 March 2019.

9

B.8   Adjustment
Group as Net proceeds

at 31 March from the Pro Forma
2019 Placing Group

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
   (£ million)

(Note 1) (Note 2)
Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 2,370 363 2,733
Loans and advances to banks 211 – 211
Loans and advances to customers 15,167 – 15,167
Investment securities 3,339 – 3,339
Property, plant and equipment 752 – 752
Intangible assets 209 – 209
Prepayment and accrued income 63 (1) 62
Deferred tax asset 39 – 39
Other assets 44 – 44

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total assets 22,194 362 22,556

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Liabilities
Deposits from customers 15,095 – 15,095
Deposits from central banks 3,801 – 3,801
Debt securities 249 – 249
Repurchase agreements 1,126 – 1,126
Other liabilities 517 517

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Total liabilities 20,788 20,788

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Net assets 1,406 362 1,768

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––
Common Equity Tier 1
resources (Note 3) 1,160 362 1,522

Common Equity Tier 1
ratio (Note 3) 12.1% 3.7% 15.8%

Leverage ratio (Note 3) 5.2% 1.5% 6.7%

Notes:

(1)   The Group’s financial information as at 31 March 2019 has been extracted, without

material adjustment, from the Group’s financial information referenced in Part V

(“Historical Financial Information”).

(2)   The adjustment reflects the receipt by the Company of net proceeds from the Placing

comprising:

Gross proceeds from the Placing   £375 million

Less: transaction costs   £13 million